Net assets attributable to unitholders   665,705,023  667,306,381

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with FRS 102 the ‘Financial Reporting Standard applicable
in the UK and Republic of Ireland’ and the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) for Financial
Statements of UK Authorised Funds issued by The Investment Association in May 2014 (and as amended
in June 2017).

All accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual report for the year ended
30 September 2023 and are detailed in full in those financial statements.

PORTFOLIO TRANSACTIONS

Total purchases and sales transactions for the half year ended 31 March 2024 were £52,913,334
(31 March 2023: £88,327,019) and £78,412,012 (31 March 2023: £118,868,984) respectively.

19 RATHBONE INCOME FUND INTERIM REPORT 2024

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (PENCE PER UNIT)

Interim
Group 1 — Units purchased prior to 1 October 2023
Group 2 — Units purchased on or after 1 October 2023 and on or before 31 March 2024

R-class income*   Payable Paid
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   n/a — n/a 14.10
Group 2   n/a n/a n/a 14.10

R-class accumulation   Allocated Accumulated
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   n/a — n/a 24.69
Group 2   n/a n/a n/a 24.69

I-class income   Payable Paid
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   15.00 — 15.00 15.00
Group 2   6.99 8.01 15.00 15.00

I-class accumulation   Allocated Accumulated
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   25.60 — 25.60 25.60
Group 2   6.75 18.85 25.60 25.60

S-class income   Payable Paid
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   15.23 — 15.23 15.23
Group 2   2.21 13.02 15.23 15.23

S-class accumulation   Allocated Accumulated
units   Income Equalisation 31.05.24 31.05.23

Group 1   25.77 — 25.77 25.77
Group 2   — 25.77 25.77 25.77

* R-class income was merged into I-class income on 26 January 2024.
 R-class accumulation was merged into I-class accumulation on 26 January 2024.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to units purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 units). It represents
the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the units. After averaging it is returned with the
distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of
the units for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

DISTRIBUTION TABLES FOR THE
HALF YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024